

No. [REDACTED]

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE**

[REDACTED],

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

[REDACTED],

Defendant and Appellant.

Orange County Superior Court | Case No. [REDACTED]
The Honorable [REDACTED], Judge

**PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT [REDACTED]**

Pamela S. Palmer
(SBN 107590)
pamela.palmer@troutman.com
Cindy J. Lee (SBN 322133)
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
350 S. Grand Ave., Ste. 3400
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3427
213.928.9800

Amy C. Poyer (SBN 277315)
amy.poyer@cwlc.org
CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER
360 N. Pacific Coast Hwy.
Ste. 2070
El Segundo, CA 90245-4429
323.951.1041

*Elizabeth Holt Andrews
(SBN 263206)
elizabeth.andrews@troutman.com
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, Ste. 800
San Francisco, CA 94111-4057
415.477.5700

Lauren E. Grochow
(SBN 293601)
lauren.grochow@troutman.com
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
5 Park Plaza, Suite 1400
Irvine, CA 92614-2545
949.622.2700

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER

COURT OF APPEAL FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE		COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: [REDACTED]
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NO.: 263206 NAME: Elizabeth Holt Andrews FIRM NAME: Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP STREET ADDRESS: 3 Embarcadero Center, Suite 800 CITY: San Francisco STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 94111 TELEPHONE NO.: 415.477.5700 FAX NO.: 415.477.5710 E-MAIL ADDRESS: elizabeth.andrews@troutman.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): California Women's Law Center		SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: [REDACTED]
APPELLANT/ PETITIONER: [REDACTED] RESPONDENT/ REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: [REDACTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES.....2

INTRODUCTION8

ARGUMENT 11

I. True Instances of Mutual Abuse Are Very Rare,
Which Is Why the Family Code Requires Detailed
Findings to Support a Mutual Restraining Order 11

II. Wrongly Issued Mutual Restraining Orders Carry
Broad Negative Consequences for Survivors of
Domestic Violence 14

A. Mutual Restraining Orders Frequently Prevent
Survivors from Obtaining Further Judicial
Relief That They Need and Deserve 14

B. Mutual Restraining Orders Discourage
Survivors from Seeking Other Relief Through
the Court System 16

C. A Mutual Civil Restraining Order May Cause a
Restrained Survivor to Suffer Serious Criminal
Consequences or Live in Fear of Those
Consequences 18

D. Unjustifiably Mutual Restraining Orders Fail
to Make Abusers Accept Responsibility for
Their Behavior 19

E. Mutual Civil Restraining Orders Further
Victimize the Survivor Emotionally and
Socially 21

III. Courts Risk Subjecting Domestic Violence Survivors
to Unfair and Outdated Stereotypes When They Fail
to Account for the Mental Toll That Years of Abuse
Can Take 22

IV. Abusers Are Incentivized to Seek Mutual Restraining
Orders as a Tactic 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

ADDENDUM..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Conness v. Sartram</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 197	13
<i>Isidora M. v. Silvino M.</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 11	18
<i>In re Marriage of Everard</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 109	10
<i>Monterroso v. Moran</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 732	16
<i>People v. Kovacich</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 863	20
<i>Rodriguez v. Menjivar</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 816	10
Statutes & Rules	
Domestic Violence Prevention Act, Fam. Code, §§ 6200–6460	9, 10, 12, 24, 25
Fam. Code, § 6305, subds. (a)(1), (2)	12
Fam. Code, § 6305, subd. (b)	13
Pen. Code, § 836, subd. (c)(3)	13
Pen. Code § 273.6	18
California Rules of Court, rule 8.90, subd. (b)	10
Books & Periodicals	
Andreano, Note, <i>The Disproportionate Effect of Mutual Restraining Orders on Same-Sex Domestic Violence Victims</i> (2020) 108 Calif. L.R. 1047	25–26

Bancroft & Silverman, <i>The Batterer as Parent: Addressing the Impact of Domestic Violence on Family Dynamics</i> (2002).....	12, 24
Conner, <i>Abuse and Discretion: Evaluating Judicial Discretion in Custody Cases Involving Violence Against Women</i> (2009) 17 Am. U.J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 163	24
Drew, <i>Collaboration and Intention: Making the Collaborative Family Law Process Safe(r)</i> (2017) 32 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 373	12
Epstein, <i>Discounting Women: Doubting Domestic Violence Survivors’ Credibility and Dismissing Their Experiences</i> (2019) 167 U. Pa. L.R. 399	22, 24
Epstein, <i>Effective Intervention in Domestic Violence Cases: Rethinking the Roles of Prosecutors, Judges, and the Court System</i> (1999) 11 Yale J.L. & Feminism 3.....	23
Katirai, <i>Retraumatized in Court</i> (2020) 62 Ariz L. Rev. 81.....	16, 17
Kohn, <i>What’s So Funny About Peace, Love, and Understanding? Restorative Justice as a New Paradigm for Domestic Violence Intervention</i> (2010) 40 Seton Hall L.R. 517	19
O’Brien, <i>Mutual Restraining Orders in Domestic Violence Civil Cases</i> (1996) 30 Clearinghouse Rev. 231	14, 15, 18, 19, 21, 27
Tarr, <i>The Cost to Children When Batterers Misuse Order for Protection Statutes in Child Custody Cases</i> (2003) 13 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Women’s Stud. 35.....	12
Topliff, <i>Why Civil Protective Orders are Effective Remedies for Domestic Violence but Mutual Restraining Orders are Not</i> (1992) 67 Indiana L.J. 1039.....	15, 17, 20

Zorza, *Women Battering: High Costs and the State of the Law* (1994) 28 Clearinghouse Rev. 383 15

Online Resources

Herd, *Pain of Police Killings Ripples Outward to Traumatize Black People and Communities Across US*, *The Conversation* (May 24, 2021) <<https://theconversation.com/pain-of-police-killings-ripples-outward-to-traumatize-black-people-and-communities-across-us-159624>> (as of June 17, 2021) 17

Judicial Council of California Advisory Committee on Gender Bias in the Courts, *Achieving Equal Justice for Women and Men in the California Courts* (1996) <<https://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/f-report.pdf>> (as of June 17, 2021) 16, 21, 25

National Domestic Violence Hotline, *Why People Abuse* <<https://www.thehotline.org/identify-abuse/why-people-abuse/>> (as of June 17, 2021) 11

Women Against Abuse, *The Language We Use* <<https://www.womenagainstabuse.org/education-resources/the-language-we-use>> (as of June 17, 2021)8
